No. N-11011/34/2020-HFA-I-UD (FTS-9092506)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(HFA-V Division)

dkkkk

Room No. 3, Technical Cell, Gate No.7,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011
Dated: 07.11.2024
To
Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi -110011

Sub: Mother sanction for release of Rs. 560.59041 lakh to State Govt. of Rajasthan
as part amount of 2" installment of Central Assistance for various AHP
projects approved in various CSMC meetings under PMAY-U Mission — reg.

Sir,

| am directed to convey the Mother sanction of competent authority to the release of
Rs. 5,60,59,041/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixty Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand and Forty One
only) to State Govt. of Rajasthan as part amount of 2™ installment of Central Assistance
(SC Component) for various AHP projects approved in various Central Sanctioning and
Monitoring Committee (CSMC) meetings for Creation of Capital Assets under Pradhan
Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) Mission for FY 2024-25 under RJ245 -
Pradhanmantri Awas Yojna — RJ through SNA SPARSH.

2, The statement showing details of the projects against which the above Central
Assistance is being released towards part amount of 2" installment of Central Assistance
is at Annexure and also as under:

(Rs. in lakh
S. |CSMC CSMC Project |Funds already|Funds alreadyFunds being
No. No. date Name |released as part|released as partreleased in this

amount of 1%amount of 2"sanction as part
installment  of|installment ofamount of 2™
Central Central installment of
Assistance for|Assistance for/Central

SC Component |SC Component |Assistance for SC

Component

i. 3 18.11.2015 | 4 AHP 0.00000 132.0000 51.60000

i. 6 18.02.2016 | 3 AHP 42.14789 64.6521 75.60001

ii. 12 31.08.2016 | 1 AHP 47.88000 0.0000 1.32000
iv. 15 22.11.2016 | 2 AHP 56.40000 57.6000 9.00000
V. 22 29.05.2017 | 4 AHP 257.38000 46.2200 82.80000
vi. 27 30.10.2017 | 3 AHP 195.40000 31.4000 313.20000
vii. 32 26.03.2018 | 3 AHP 113.34940 59.9802 27.07040
Total 712.55729 391.8523 560.59041

3. The State Government has furnished requisite Utilization Certificates (UCs) (copy

enclosed), physical progress of the projects and Action Taken Reports (ATRs) on Third
Party Quality (TPQM) Monitoring report and other necessary compliances as per scheme
guidelines for release of 2" installment of Central Assistance.

4, Based on decision and recommendations of CSMC under PMAY-U Mission in its
various meetings, the amount of Central Assistance is being released subject to the
following conditions:



iil.

Vi.

vii.

viii.

Xi.

5.

9.

The State Government should ensure that data entry in PMAY(U)-MIS portal is
completed at the earliest. The Central Assistance is being released on the basis of
beneficiaries entered in PMAY(U)-MIS. Remaining part of 2" installment/subsequent
installment will be released based on valid beneficiaries entered in PMAY(U)-MIS.

The funds shall be utilized for the purpose and within the selected categorized
beneficiaries, for which these are given. Otherwise, these will have to be refunded
along with interest as per provisions under GFR 2017.

Necessary sanctions/approvals/compliances required under the statutory or other
regulatory regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned
with the project(s).

The State Government and implementing agency shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project(s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged
outcomes including implementation of reforms and other conditionalities required
under the scheme.

The State Government shall utilize the grant in accordance with the approved
guidelines for the implementation of PMAY-U Mission.

The State Government shall furnish the UCs of the Grant released in the prescribed
format as per GFR 2017 as provided in the scheme guidelines.

The State Government shall ensure the geo-tagging of all projects approved under
AHP component of PMAY-U Mission and subsequent release by the State
Government should be made depending on the progress/stage of construction of
houses.

The State Government shall be required to certify that the specifications of the
houses conform to NBC/IS Standards and that requisite infrastructure will be
provided by the State Government/ULB. State Gowt. shall also ensure that there
should be no duplication/change in the identified beneficiaries.

The State Government shall submit the Action Taken Report (ATR) on the
observations/recommendations of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agency (TPQMA)
for quality monitoring purpose before release of subsequent installment.

The State should ensure that Model Code of Conduct is not violated while releasing
funds to Implementing Agencies/ULBs/Beneficiaries.

Any unspent balance lying in State Treasury/SNA Accounts prior to on-boarding of
the State Government on SNA SPARSH will be subject to guidelines issued by
Department of Expenditure (DoE) from time to time.

The expenditure involved is debitable to the following Head of Account under

Demand No. 60 of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for the year 2024-25:

Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments

Sub-Major Head 06 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

Minor Head 789 Scheduled Cast Component

Sub Head 17 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)

Detailed Head 01 Assistance to State Governments for PMAY-U

Object Head 17.01.35 |[Grants for Creation of Capital Assets

6.

This admissible Central liability will be released to the Government of Rajasthan on

demand through SNA SPARSH only or/and as per the latest guidelines of DoE. As the
State has on-boarded on SNA SPARSH, all the committed liabilities shall be released in
SNA SPARSH only. The State Government is required to contribute approved matching
State share under the scheme. State to ensure timely release of matching State share.



-3-

7. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee
Institution(s)/Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and
audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG
(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or
Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

8. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide their Notes #
221-223 of even number dated 17.10.2024.

9. The sanction has been registered at S. No. 204 of the Grants-in-Aid Register of the
HFA Division for the year 2024-25.

Yours faithfully,

i
(B.K. Mandal)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel.: 011-23063285
Encl.: As above.

Copy to:
1. Principal Secretary, Local Self Government, State Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur-
302005
2. Accountant General (A&E), Rajasthan
3. DDG (HFA), MoHUA
4. Joint Dir. (IFD), MoHUA
5. DS (Budget), MoHUA
6. NITI Aayog, SP Divn. /DR Divn., New Delhi
7. O/o CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhavan, New Delhi
8. Dy. Chief (MIS/DRMC), HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place

on the website of the Ministry.
9. PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate

1d. Sanction folder s\

(B.K. Mandal)
Under Secretary to the Government of India



State Name : Rajasthan , Financial Year : 2023-24, Flle No. : 9092506, Budget Head : 3601.06.789.17.01.35 . Annexure Attachment Date : 18/03/2024
Eligible beneficiary count for 1st Instaliment Released Amount 2nd Instaliment Released Amount Sanction Mads
Beneficiery a3 por OPR Sanction Rs. in Lakhs Rs, in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs
No.
8. No. "...lro....... | City Name | Annexure 1D Project Name CSMC Date | Project Cost | Central Share | OT sc sT Total | OT | sc sT Total or sc sT ot sC ST or sC sT
1 AHP___|Dunarpur | 7B08B0050R000083 _JAHF at Dunarpur 182016 1 173 272|164 72 22 ) 000000 7.80426. 0 4810000 ~7.80430 i
AHP Jhalawar | 7B08800617820345 |AHP at Jhalawar 2/18/2016 3188.74 118: 838 7 101 13 T 121 2 0.00000 25 45400 0.00000, 313 03000 41 74500
AHP at Khno. 8 vill
3 AHP | 7B08800554000078 | Arenpura 2/18/2018 7: 201 40 1 258] 185 33 15 233 2 0.00000 8.88054 0.00000, 78.00600) 30.71050,
AHP at Piot R1 to R4, South|
4 AHP Udaipur | Scheme Block-A | 117222018 24 960 51 840 000000 34 80000 0.00000 218.80000 3720000
AHP _JC 7B08800605000070 | AHP Chittorgarh 11/18/2015 35 18 304) 0.00000 0 0 -55 14.40000
AHP Udaipur 75 _|AHP . Bedwas |11/18/2015 11 1272| I 47 00000 0.00000 0. 218.77000 82 40000
7 a 7_|AHP 11/18/2015 1 5 34) 35, 00000 [ 0 130.37000 20 40000
4 P Vi Aar [11/18/2015 } 1 16 12 47| 544 00000 | 0,00000 0 87,30700 34 80000
r 10/30/2017 7. 1 0) 00000, 101 9.82000 10.74000
10 1 [5120/2017 2732, 16 4; 1 19 0,00000] 76,7 15084000 17.92000
Khasra No. 170, 137/6
11 1 i EBE 1 0.00000 47, 4 0. 178.47620 4141030
12 408 _|Ki K [ar202018 410 0,00000 37,001 [l 198,05580| _ -10.30130
Mohan Lal Sukhadiya
13 AHP __ |Kota 11 me, Kota 1/2018 4 0.00000 | 47 0.00000 0.00000
14 AHP Nimbahera Al 10/ 1 T 0.00000 47, 12.35300 2347000
Pannadhaya Nagar
15 AHP 1. 320/2018 3186.11 872 353 448)| 0,00000 1 0 150 0B0OO 28.87120.
e AHP samand | 7808800507000040 10/30/2017 7227.30 812 519) 24 0.00000 1 217.10300 18 87000
17 AHP __ |Jodhowr  |78B08800544001081 [T Phase-l. 1, 1 9 0.00000 1 204,00000 20.40000
e AHP 495053 [ 431 1 0.00000! 35 16000 0 236 22000 324000
19 AHP 771 1 104 20| o1 0.00000 11 0.00000 466 10000 09000
20 AHP 8682 23 1512 808 o7 18] 1008 0.00000 76 39000 0.00000 514.45000 32 81000
[__vsos| _e77 563 11838] X 712.66728] 0.00000] ___3654.51000] _ 391.85230,




GFR 12-C

[(See Rule 239)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE {FOR STATE GOVERNMENTS}
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

L

s | 1T .
Letter no. and "ite Amount
No.
1. | N-11011/32/2019-
HFAI-UD (9062205) 1464.00
Dated 29.03.2019
TOTAL (in Lacs) 1464.20

Certified that out of Rs, 1464.20 Lacs of Brants sanctioned
during the year 2019-20 in favour of Gowt. of Rajasthan
under the Ministry/Department letters no. given in the
margin and Rs. NIL On, account of unspent balance of the

| previous year, a sum of Rs. 1448.40 Lacs has been utilized

for the propose of 1st installment of Central Assistance to |
the State Government of Rajasthan for 7 AHP projects
approved in 32nd & 35th CSMC meetings under Pradhan
Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY (U)] for which it was
sanctioned and that the balance of Rs, 15.80 Lacs remaining
unutilized at the end of the year has been surrendered to
Government (Vide no NA dated NA)/will be adjusted towards
the grants payable during the next year,

Project wisc sheet is enclosed at Annexure-!

2. Certified that | have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following
checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the propose for which it was
sanctioned.

.‘wll'—

cer,
PMAY (), RUDSICO

PR

Secretary, LSG
Govt. of Rajasthan




Annexure-|

i Rs. in Lacs
| .
" uc already | UC Submitted cumulative
S.N Name of AHP Projoct GOI Sanction Order no, & Date $e1t10 Gol | in June.2022 ve
[ . bk N-11011/32/2019.-HFAI-UD (9062205) iy
i dt. 2903 2019 312.00 312.00
: TN-1104 1/32/2019-HFAI-UD (8067205
V"/r Shoos dt 29.03 2019 153.60 15360
. KlicoH N-11011/32/2019-HFAI-UD (9062208)
4 dt. 29.03.2010 249 60 249,60
By aae i SN o
4 Pannachay, RS, U daipur N—HOTU.’SZIZO‘IQ-HFAI-UD (8062205)
dt. 29.03.2019
268,60 268 80
i e —t ‘ur‘a - N-11011/32/2019-HFAI-UD (9062208)
WA dt. 29 032019 4 18920 169 20|
. SP2 Bharatper = TR 1011/32/2019-HFAUD (9062205)
& dt. 29.03.2018 112.80 12.00 124,80
? Dangiyo ki Panchol; N-11011/32/2018-HFAI-UD (9062205)
Udaipur dt 29.03.2019 0.00 170.40 170.40
L TOTAL 1266.00 182.40 1«8.4_0]
Note;

Rs. 170.40 Lacs Mmentioned at S.No. (7) has bee
Rs. 72.00 Lacs for AHP SPM Bharatpur project

O

Om Prakagh

" Rioede

e e

\
Vyas

GM (Works)
RUDEICO

N utilized as Rs. 98 40 Lacs for AHP Dangiyon Ki Pancholi . Udaipur and



GFR 12-C
[(See Rule 239))

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE {FOR STATE GOVERNMENTS)
(Where expenditure Incurred by Govt. bodies only)

FT._T B _T_—ﬁ Certified that out of Rs, 537.60 Lac Of grants iaTvcﬂoned_]
No Lettes no. and date | Amount during the year 2017-18 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan
7 _ under the Ministry/Department lettor no. given in the
B N 11011/521/2017- | margin and rs. NI On, account of unspent balance of the
HFA-1 (EO No 9021648) Previous year, a sum of Rs. 537.60 Lac has been utilized for
1. | PAO(sectt) 537.60 |the propose of PMAY AHP Project at Lordi Pandit,
HUA/ADM Advice/2017 | Lac Package-8, Jodhpur for which It was sanctioned and that
-18/453  dt.25.10.2017 the balance of Rs. Nil remaining unutilized at the end of
£ 26.03.2018 the year has been surrendered to Government (Vide no NA
dated NA)/will be adjusted towards the grants payable
during the next year.
L]

2. CeruﬁumauhmuummuumunmuaIﬂWonmmmmmums
tmctbnedhmbeendulvfumnwmbdufumlumdthmhnmmm
memmmmmmwmwtwmmmwu

It was sanctioned.
Statf Nodal Officer,
(), u:gsnco Govt. of "
. K. GA
go':ﬂouslﬂs) M‘ DeptL
RUDSICO ecreis:

UC sent to Gol vide RUDSICO office letter No. F-5(PD-H)(PMA Y-U){MISC){GOl-leﬂer!)(Fund:}ﬂO‘tS dated 12.11.2021



Sl
No

GFR 12-C

[(See Rule 239)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE {FOR STATE GOVERNMENTS)
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

N 11011/52172017-

Letter no. and date

HFA-1 (EO No 9021648)
PAO(sectt)

HUA/AC i Advice/2017
-18/453 dt.25.10.2017
& 26.03.2018

L

Amount

604.80
Lac

[ Certified that out of Rs. 604.80 Lac Of grants sanctioned
during the year 2017-18 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan
under the Ministry/Department letier no. given in the
margin and Rs. NIL On, account of unspent balance of the
previous year, a sum of Rs. 604.80 Lac has been wtilized for
the propose of PMAY AHP Project at Lordi Pandit,
Package-11, Jodhpur for which it was sanctioned and that
the balance of Rs. Nil remaining unutilized at the end of
the year has been surrendered to Government (Vide no NA
dated NA)/will be adjusted toward: the grants payable
during the next year.

2. Certified that | have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that | have exercised the
,fg’llwdn; checks to see that the money was actually utllized for the propose for which

1. "was sanctioned.

£

Govt. of

g

UC sent to Gol vide RUDSICO office letter No. F-5(PD-H){PMAY-U){MISC)(GOI-Letters)(Funds)/1049 dated 12.11.2021



CIN:-- U74999R120045GC019961
OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (#Ol 'SING)

RAJASTHAN URBAN DRINKING WATER SE WERAGE & INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION LIMITED

(RUDSICO)
{Erstwhlle Rajasthan Avas Vikas & Infrastucture Limited }
(A Govt. of Rajasthan Undertaking)
4-5a-24, Jawahar Nagar, Jaipur-302004 (RAD.)
Phone & Fax : 0141-2652969-70,

Email: ravilraiasthan@amail.com, ﬂ!.ﬂ.llfdu)ﬂﬂmllem. Web Site:- www.ruifco.rajasthan.gov.in
No. REDSICO/PD-HOUSING / 2018—19 / \Q Y3 vate:- [7/12/ /3

Shri Amrit Abhijat

JS & Mission Director (HFA)

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Gol,
Room No: 116-G, Nirman Bhawan,

New Delhi

Sub: Submission of utilization certificate of 1" installment of “Central
Assistance” under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY), Housing for All
(Urban), Mission for Financial Year 2017-18 for AHP in Sirohi.

Ref:- Your sanction no. N-11011/521/2017/HFA 1 MHUPA (EO No. 9021648)
dt. 25.10.2017 & 26.03.2018

Sir,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, Central Assistance of
Rs. 240.00 lacs was released by Gol to the State Government of Rajasthan for AHP
project at Sirohi under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY)- Housing for All
(Urban), Mission.

In this context, the Utilization Certificate of amount Rs. 213.00 lacs of above
grant is enclosed for your needful action. '

With Warm Wishes,

@

(Pawan Kumar Goyal)
Addl. Chief Secretary, UDH & LSGD

Encl :- As above.



Form GFR 19-A
[See Rule 212 (NI

Form of Utilization Certificate

Certified that out of Rs. 240.00 Lac. Grants-in-aid sanctioned during the year 2017-
18 In favour of Govl. of Rajasthan as “Central Assistance” under Pradhan Mantri Awas
_ Yojna (PMAY), Housing for All (Urban), Mission under this Ministry/Department Letter no
given in the table below and Rs. NIL on account of unspent balance of the previous year. A
sum of Rs 213.00 lac has been utilized for the purpose of execution of the project at Sirohi
under PMAY (U) for which it was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs, 27.00 lac
remaining unutilized.

Sr. No. N Letter No. & Date Amount (In lnca) B
1 N-1101 1/521/2017/HFA 1 MHUPA (EO 240.00
No. 9021648) dt. 25.10.2017 & 26.03.2018
Total ,- 240.00

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid
Wwas sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that | have excercised the
following checks to see that the moncy was actually utilized for the purpose for which it
was sanctioned.

Physical progress of the projects. where Government of India grants have been
utilized, is en-closed.

Kinds of Checks exercised
1. Work has been done as per specification and DPR.

2. Quality control measures have been taken during execution of work.
8. Work has been exccuted as per sanction and approved design and drawings.
4. Tally softw,

2 CN
'MMW Addl. Chief Secretary,
R LT A UDH & LSGD.

Government Of Rajasthan

D



GFR 12-C

[(See Rule 239)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE {FOR STATE GOVERNMENTS}
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

— —

Letter no. and date Amount

N 11011/521/2017-
HFA-1{EO No 9021648)

PAO (sectt) | 192.00
HUA/ADM.Advice/2017 | Lacs
-18/453

dt. 25.10.2017

& 26.03.2018

Certified that out of Rs. 192.00 Lac of grants sanctioned |
during the year 2017-18 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan
under the Ministry/Department letter no. given in the
margin and Rs. NIL On, account of unspent balance of the
previous year, a sum of Rs. 120.00 Lacs has been utilized
for the propose of PMAY AHP Project at SPM, Bharatpur
for which it was sanctioned and Rs. 72,00 lacs has been

utilized as per clause 14.7 of PMAY-U guidelines on

following fast moving project:

1. Rs. 72.00 Lacs as 2™ installment for AHP at
Bedwas, Udaipur® released to ULB.
2

Thus, total amount utilized Rs. 192.00 Lacs (120.00+72.00)
as above and the balance of Rs. NIL remaining unutilized at
the end of the year has been surrendered to Government
(vide no NA dated NA)/will be adjusted towards the grants
payable during the next year,

* Rs. 27.60 Lacs from unspent balance of AHP Bedwas,
Udaipur , Rs. 35.40 Lacs from AHP Balotra, Phase-, Rs.
40.80 Lacs from AHP Ranpur, Kota, Rs. 51,60 Lacs from
AHP Mohan Lal Sukhadiya, Kota and Rs. 248.40 Lacs from
AHP Kishangarh has olso been utilized as 2 instaliment for
AHP at Bedwas, Udaipur thus total amount utilized for AHP
Bedwas, Udalpur as 2* installment is Rs. 475.80 Lacs.

2. Certified that | have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-In-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that | have exercised the
following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the propose for which
it was sanctioned.

Statq Nodal Officer,
PMAY (U), RUDSICO

. Secr
Govt. of Rajasthan



GFR 12-C

[(See Rule 239)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE {FOR STATE GOVERNNMENTS}
(Where expenditure incurred by Govt. bodies only)

Letter no. and date | Amount
No.
1 N—11011/32/2019— 172.80
: HFAI-UD  (9062205) | Lacs

dt. 29.03.2019

Certified that out of Rs. 172.80 Lac of gra:ts sanctioned
during the year 2018-19 in favour of Gowt. of Rajasthan
under the Ministry/Department latter no. given in the
margin and Rs. NIL On, account of unspent balance of the
previous year, a sum of Rs. NIL has been utilized for the
propose of PMAY AHP Project at Raipura, Kota for which it
was sanctioned and Rs. 169.20 lacs has been utilized as per

clause 14.7 of PMAY-U guidelines on following fast moving
project:

1. Rs. 169.20 Lacs as 2" instzllment for AHP at Prem
Nagar, Kota released to ULB.

Thus, total amount utilized Rs. 169.20 Lacs as above and the
balance of Rs. 3.60 lacs remaining unutilized at the end of
the year has been surrendered to Government (Vide no NA
dated NA)/will be adjusted towards the grants payable
during the next year.

2. Certified that | have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that | have exercised the
following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the propose for which
it was sanctioned.

ate iodal Officer,

PMAY (U), RUDSICO

Secr A- 19
Govt. of\Rajasthan



